BLACK HISTORY BULLETIN

Formerly Negro History Bulletin

FALL 2024 VOLUME 87, NUMBER 2

The Black History Bulletin is published by the Association for the Study of African American Life and History, Inc. two times a year, Winter/Spring and Summer/Fall at ASALH - 301 Rhode Island Avenue, NW, Suite 1508, Washington, DC 20001. Please consult with Project MUSE at JRNLCIRC@jh.edu for Digital and Combo Digital prices. All rights are reserved under copyright regulations. Reproduction in whole or part is prohibited without written permission. Correspondence concerning subscriptions and advertising should be addressed to Black History Bulletin Subscription and Advertising Department, ASALH at programads@asalh.org or at the Rhode Island Ave. address below. Articles are the expression of the writers and not statements of ASALH policy unless set by resolution. Although advertising is screened, acceptance of the advertisement does not necessarily imply ASALH endorsement of the product or the views expressed.

The Black History Bulletin is dedicated to enhancing teaching and learning in the area of history. Its aim is to publish, generate, and disseminate peer-reviewed information about African Americans in U. S. history, the African Diaspora generally, and the peoples of Africa. Its purpose is to inform the knowledge base for the professional praxis of secondary educators through articles that are grounded in theory, yet supported by practice. The Black History Bulletin welcomes articles on all aspects of Black history, especially those written with a focus on: (1) middle school U.S. history, (2) high school U.S. history, and (3) teacher preparation U.S. history methods. The Black History Bulletin also welcomes inquiries from middle and high schools about featuring photographs of their teachers and students. Unsolicited manuscripts will not be returned unless accompanied by a properly self-addressed return envelope with postage. The mailing address for manuscripts and contact information for the editors can be found at http://asalh.org/the-black-history-bulletin and in the Call for Papers published herein.

Officers of ASALH

President

W. Marvin Dulaney

Vice President for Membership

Ida E. Jones

Vice President for Programs

Aaisha Haykal

Secretary

Karsonya Wise Whitehead

Treasurer

Valerie Holt

Executive Director and Managing Editor

Sylvia Y. Cyrus, ASALH

© 2024 by the ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF AFRICAN AMERICAN LIFE AND HISTORY 301 Rhode Island Avenue, NW, Suite 1508, Washington, DC 20001 ISSN 1938-6656 ISSN 2153-4810 (Electronic) USPS 03376-780

www.asalh.org

Layout by Krista Lee | Cover Design By Michael Schwartz/Halodezign LLC